
(ENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
.GUWAEATI BENcH 

• 	 GUWAHATI45 

• 	 (DESTRUCTION OF RECORD RULES,1990) 	 -. 

• 	 INDEX 
Oth.A 

	

- 	R.i\.i c.P No .............. . ... . .. . ..  .. •. 

- 	 E.II?v1.Ji, No ........................  .. 

Orders 

Judgment/Order dtd.?./J 	..........Pg ..... J.......... 

Judgment & Order dtd ..................Received from H.C/Suprerne Court 

OP. .......... 	. ............................... Pg 

Z. E.P/rvl.P ............ . i".i.-•.............. * ....... 

6 	R e./C.1. ..... . ...... •... .......rg. . ..................... tO........&,....... 

W. S. . 	 ••  nk.".T . . Ig ...... 	 . . .......  . ....  to.... 	I 1*4. I •IIt• 

Rejoinder.....  . ............ •.................  ......... . Ig.......................  . . . . •.......... .. 

Rell3r............. ......•...... ..........••. ........... 

Any otlier }'a1ers..................... 	 ....... 

1 1:\erT10 of Appeax.axlce 	.......... .........................................  

12. Additional Pffida' ,it .................. ...................................... •••• • • • , •.. . •. . . . . . . . . 

• 	13. Vlritten Argi.:inients....... .......... ...................  

14. P,.nieniderrient Rel)r b)' Re  spoxdents......................................................  

• 	15. Amendment Reply filed by the 	 ............................  

• 	ç—. 	16. Coi.inter Reply.. ..... ..•,......................................................................  

/ 

• 	 • 	• 	•SECTION OFF10ER Judl.) 

• 	• 	.• 	 •- 	 •• 
• 	 .•.••- 



At 

FROM No. 4 

• 	(sEe RULE 42 

1E1\JTRAL ADI'LINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHjI BENCH; 

ORDER SHEET 

Original 1pplecation No  

Mse Petition No. 	 / 

Contempt petitior N.___________ 

Feview .Appiication.No, / 

AP pie ca s.  

Re ;po.*nt 	

•. 

Advocate for the Appleca.nt(s) . 

Ad\Jocate for the Respondat(S)C3< 

Notes • 	 ___is•______ -. -.•- 	- -- 	-. 
.21.5.02 	 Heard Mr. B.D.Singh, learned 

counael for the Applicant. 

/ 	•3 
• 	

• 	( •s 	
1 	 Issue notice to show cause 

as to why the application shall not 

be admitted. Retjrnable by Pour weeks. 

List on 21.5,2002 for admiss 

admission. 

I 	I 
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I 	Member 

ey- mb 
A 	 aO4i: 	I 

CU(o( • 	 21,6.02 	The application is admitted. 

Cafl 	for the records. 

G4iM_ f\43  •jA 	 Mr. A.Déb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S. 
" 	 C. app.earig for the respondents prayed' 

for time to file written statement. 
I 

Pra,er is allowed. List aqain on 29.7. 

- Vice—Chairman 

j 2002 for written statement. 

j 	Member 	 Vice—Chairman 

mb 



	

-( 	 29.7.2002 	. 	 -itten stajtement is yet to be 

filed, by the respondents. Put up on 

26.8.2002 for filing of written state- 
• . 	

inent. 	. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman Ii 

	

bb 	•• 

	

26.3.02 	 Uritten statement has been riled. 

~ N05  r. A.Deb Roy, lea mad Sr. C6.S.C 1  For 

the Respondents stated that heis yeto 
.. 

serie the copy of the wtitten statement 

to the learned counsel or the appli cant.':.  

P ice to ta<e necessary steps for that - 

purpose. Sicè pleadings'are corn1e, 
the case may •nw be listed for hearinq 

	

• 	 on 18.9.2002. The applicant may ri1e ..... 

	

\j_ 	 S 	rajoinder, if any, within three weeki 
From today. 
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uate 
	 deOt thT ' 

4one appears for the applicant. 

X4stQn 22,11.02 for fux=t=er hearing. 

-- 	 , 

Memter 	- 

in 

22.11.2002 	.• 	None appears for the applicant. We 

j 	

have heard Mr A. Deb Roy, learned Sr.. 

C.G.S.C. appearing on behalf of the 

respondents. Hearing concluded. Judgment 

delivered in open courtv kept in. 

j- 	---- 	
/ 	 separate sheets. The application is 

disposed of. No order as to costs. 

kc 
1 	.. 	 . Member '>- 	 Vice-Chairman 
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CENTRAL AUMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI 13ENCH 

O.A./ XX. No. 	00 	 of 2002 

DATE OF DECISION 

ShriMaheswar Biswas 	 .APPLICNT(S). 

MrB.D. Singh , .., 	2DVOCATE FOR THE 
A.PPLICANT(S)O 

- VERSUS - 

The Union of .,Indi,a an others. 	...... 	.RESPONUiNT(5). 

• NrA. Deb Roy, 	• 	 . 	ADVOCATE FOR THE 
REsPoNDENT(s).. 

THE HON 1 BLE MR JUSTICE D.N. CHOWDHURY, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

THE HONTBLE MR K.K. SHARMA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see 
the judgment ? 

To be referred to the Reporter or not 7 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 
judgment 7 

Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other 
Benches 7 

Judgment delivered by Hotbie 	Vice-Chairman 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.157 of 2002 

Date of decision: This the 22nd day of November 2002 

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'ble Mr K.K. Sharma, Administrative Member 

Shri Maheswar Biswas,O 
Resident of Farmarpar, KharikhoWa, 
P.O.- Kharikhana,P.S. Lanka, 
District- Nagaon, Assam 	 Applicant 

By Advocate Mr B.D. Singh. 

- versus - 

The Union of India, through the 
Secretary, 
Ministry of Communication, 
Government of India, 
New Delhi. 
The Director of Postal Services, 
(H.W.), Assam Circle, 
Guwahat i. 
The Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Nagaon Division, 

Respondents Nagaon  
By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

0 R D E R (ORAL) 

CHOWDHURY. J. (v.c.) 

The a?plicant first joined in service as Mail 0/S 

Lumding on 20.12.1974 at Kharikhana E.P.D.A. till 

7.1.1979. He was upgraded as E.P.B.P.M. at Kharikhafla 

E.D.B.O. Thereafter, while he was serving as such, a 

disciplinary enquiry was conducted for the alleged 

misconduct committed by him. A departmental enquiry was 

held and on conclusion of the departmental enquiry the 
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applicant was found guilty and accordingly he was 

dismissed from service vide order dated 28.2.2001. The 

applicant had preferred an appeal against the penalty 

imposed as far back as 10.7.2001. Sincethe appeal was not 

disposed of in time, the applicant finally moved this O.A. 

assailing the legitimacy of the action of the respondents. 

2. The respondents 	submitted 	their written statement 

and in 	the written statement they have stated that 	till 

the filing of the written statement on 29.7.2002 the 

appeal submitted by the applicant was.not disposed of. 

None appears for the applicant. We have, however, 

heard Mr A. Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. appearing on the 

behalf of the respondents. 	We do not find any 

justification for not disposing of the appeal. Since the 

appeal has not been disposed of as yet we direct the 

respondents to dispose of the same in accordance with the 

law with sympathetic consideration of the case of the 

applicant as early as possible, preferably within 1. (one) 

month from the date of receipt of the order. 

The application is accordingly disposed of. No 

order as to costs. 

kz 
K. K. SHARMA 
	

D. N. CHOWDHURY 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 
	

VICE-CHAIRMAN 

n km 
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1 Ann e:xur e No • 	I 	. 	 . 

A c o y b f N emo ra ndu 	ide 	. 12 
•1'emo,No. 	F6-02(C)/99-00 . 

• dtd• 19-9-2000. 
V 

2. 
V 	

. Inhexure_No. 2 . 	i 	1 

• 	A Copy of dismissal order 
dtd. 20-2-2001.  

• 	 . 	3• Annexure No. .3. 	 . V  

V  

V copy of the appeal' petition V  

V 	

V • 	
• 	dtd. 	10-7-2001 before the 

V 	 V 	 V 	 V Director, Postal 	er'vices 
• 

• 	
V 	

V 	

• Djhruah. 	 V - 

V 

, 
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A copy of the repre - entation 

d.td.25-2-002. 	 V • 

V 	• 	5• 	
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•.• 	Pot9l order Of 
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IN THE rS~ TR& ABnISTRATIVE TBW:: WW/ATI  BENCH 

GUWAH.ATI 

An application under Section 19 of the Citra1 

AcinistratiVe.,TribUfla1 Act. 1985). 

- pB1GIMiL APPLICATION 

Shri Maheswar Biswas
' 	

Applicant 

...Verstj s- 

The Unjonof India& ors. •.. 	Respondts. 

DETAILS OF fl-IEAPPLICPNT :- 

j 	Nne of the Appli- 

cant & Address 

2. 	esiçpatiofl 

3 •  Particulars of the 

Respondts 

:- Shj Maheswar.Biswas 

Sf0 Late Nagar Biswas 

RIO FarTnapar, Wharikhowa 

P.O. Khariki,  P.S. Lanka 

Dist. Nagn, Assan. 

:- Extra Departrnent.Branch 

Pest i'laster (EDBPM) 

:- 1. The Union of India 

through the Secretary .. 

Ivlini stry of Cornmunicatio 

Govt. of India, New Delh 

• 	110001. 

contd.., 4 2 

/ 
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2, The Director of Postal Services  

Assam Circle, Guwahati78100I. 

3. The Supa riritendent of Post Offi ces, 

Nagaon Di\,isiofl, Nagaon- 782001. 

PARTIWLS OF oDR AGAINST WJICH THE APPLICAUQ 

IS IvIADE : 

Against th e review order Mno No, F6_02(C)/99-00 

dated 28-2-2001 issued under the signature of Sri 

A.K. Biswas, the superintendent of Post Offices, 

N.agaon Dlvi sion, N agaon 782001 and disciplinaW 

athorit' orders applicant (under Part of duty) 

disdfrom service with immediate effect. 

J uFcr SDI CUON OF THE TBIBUNAL 

The applicant declares that the cause of action 

has ai'isecfl within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 
4 	 - 

LBAITATIOIN: 

The a pplicant declares that the application is 

filed before this Hon'ble Tribunal within the 

time limit pres cribed under Section 21 of the 

Acinjstrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

contd.T..3 
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4. 	FACT OF THE CASE: 

4.1. 	That the applicant is a citizen of lhdia and a 

permanent resident of FarTaarpar, Kharikhana via-

Lanka, P.S. Lanka, i)jst. Nagaon, Assai'. The peti- 

tioner passed H S S.L.C. Exanination in the year 1974, 

h joined in service as Mail O/SLurnding on 20-12-74 

at Kharikhana E.P.D.A till 7-1-79 and during the 

period the applicant discharged his duties vLth 

unost case, attention and sincereity. The applicant 

was upgraded as E.P.B.P.M.  as Kharikhaia E,D.B.O. 

/c with Lanka S.D.  under Diphu H.O. since 03-01-79 

and he was asking honestly and sin cerely f o r more Thai 

20 years. The applicant was paid very poor salary. and 

this was his only earning source for maintaining the 

fanily. llEth the income of the job as E.D.F3.P.M.,  the 

applicant had to maintained the fan.ly. 

• 4,2. 	That the applicant begs to state that he was continuing 

his duty atKhrikhana E,D.B.0., he was charged vide 

ISPOSfN agaon, Memo No. F6-( C) /99-00 dated 1909 2  000 

to held an enquiry againt the applicant under lu1e S 

EDAS, (Conduct Service )Ruies 1964. In the Memo of 

Charges - there are three Articles of charges - 

Article -1 

Relates to shortage in the B.O. Cash Balance 

of Ps. 7,052.00 on 2207-99. 

contd ... 4 

H O,i,o 
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Atjcle-II. 

• 	 Relates to N0n Credit of Rs.,100.00 being the 

value and Commission cf B 4 O.MO. No. 08 dated -07-98 

for Rs.2000.00. 

Article III 

Relates to Non credit of R.1,200.00 in S.B. 

Deposit on 29-01-99. 

Total amount of Non credit as per Mo of 

charges was 10,352.00 only and the whole aounts was 

subsequently cdited to the Govt. by me. 

Besides this, the applicant was further infor-

med verbally that there was some non-credit in fl/fl 

a/cs also amouniing to Rs.10,250 0 00. But particulars 

of the a/fl a/c against which non credit occurred were 

not furnished. 0t of Rs.10,250.00 the applicant have 

already di deposited Bs. 3,500.90 vide stay in Post 

Office Receipt No. 96 dated 11-09- 2 000. On rule -8 

jnquiry-in prel.minazy hearing the applicant pleaded 

guiltr and admitted the charges' brought against him in 

the Mno of charges and.theapplicant explained the 

circistances in which the nn credit of the anount 

occurredifl the statemeritof defence and the W.itter1 

repres:ntatiOfl. 

contd...S 

fri 

) 
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A copy of th e Memor andum vi de I io No. 

F6_02(q)/99- 00 dated 19-09-2000 drawing 

discplinarl proceeding is &mnexed as 

pjnexureNo. L. 

A copy of the order d ted 28-2-2001 

awarding punishment to the app1ict, 
I , 
	

I s ain exed as Ann exur?!bj. 
1.•. 

43, 	That this applicamt being aggzteved by amc dis- 

satisfied with the order dated: 28-02-2001 (vide 

Annexure No 2) awarding punishmmt to the appli-

càmt preferred an appeal before the Director of 

Postal Services, office of the Post I'aster General, 

Assa m Begion, lLbrugarti-'7860O1. The learned 

Appellate Reviewing authority has not get disposed 

of the appeal. 

A copy of the appeal Petition dtd. 

10-7-2 001 1 s a-in exed as Mn exujj. . 

4.4. 	That the appiicamt submits that services jbinkng 

as EPM on 03-1-79, i.e.. more than 20 years, he discharged 

his duties honestly and sincerely 	ere sro was no s pot 

in his PaS-t service careut suddenly the son of the 

pp ii cam t7gr8du511Y it bece serious. He could 

contd ... 5 	- 

/ N 
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not give his son proper treatmnt for wt of 

ni:ney. The applict tried his best to laid money 

from money-lender but he could not man 	it. 

Then he wted to keep mortgate of hs ld and 

dwelling house the only property he possessed, to 

save the life of the ailing son iihose condition 

because.bad to worse. But nobo&r w&ted to keep 

mortgate of 	e:.appliantl€n-d. As the applicant 

could not m&i age the moneys to render proper treatment 

to hiss on whose condition becne worse, he was 

mentally disbursed. Finding no other altexnative way 

to save th life of hi.s son, he was bc overcome by 

the circumstaices and did the mistake and incurred 

the Govt."money for rendering immediate proper treat- 

• 	 mt to his son to save his life though it was 

already delayed. It was expected that somehow the 

appiicit wou1d m& aged the money and made good to 

• 

	

	 the Govt. in a short time on the other hid, the 

applidit's son could not recover and bece blind.: 

45 	That the appli.ctt submits that somehow he made 

good the charged Enount of Rs. 10,352.0nd payed 

• 	• 	 tor sympathy and money to the authority to set aside 

the chaiged brought against him considering the 

• 	 circurnSt1CeS under which it happened and to save 

his poor fiiy from starving as this is the only 

sob. to maintai.n the family. 

contd... 7 
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5. 	WOUIDS FOR RIEF WE THLEGPJ PIVISI0NS 

For that the learned Revietng Authority passed 

the impugned order dated 28-02-2001 vide Pinexure-2 

dismissing the applicant fr&n service in violation 

of rules of provisions of law and hice the impugned 

order is bad in law and liable to be set aside.. 

(j) 	For that the learned Revieng Authority has committed 

error of law and facts ih ordring kx dismissal. 

For that the instant case is a case where offence 

committed is not deserving a major punishment as 

bece the applicant has not cOmmitted a fraud and 

the Department has not sustained any loss. '.Vhatever 

mistake is done by the applicant is not wLth v.lful 

jnt nt manner. There was no mensrea in committing 

any offence. Under these posifion of facts, the 

Reviewing authority ought not to have taken such 

view which 'istoo harash and causing imrnence loss, and 

suffering to the applicant. Hence, the impugned 

order dated 28-02-2001 1 bad in law and liable to 

be set aside and quashed. 

For that the humble applicant in all his representa-

tion and d uring the enquirf admitted his mistake 

which was because of unavaoidable circumstances and 

con cd.. 8 

rv 
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and made good the shot' tage within a short spell of time 

and prayed for exone±'aticn as fixed first instance 

and the reviewing authority ought to have considered 

his prayer of excuse. 

For that the reviewing authority fall ed to dispose 

of the appeals within the period of six months which 

is violation of provision of law under Rile 29(1) of 

CCS(CGA) Riles, 1965 read with Govt.' of India instruc-

fion No 6 below the said Rules.  The appeal was filed 

on 10-07-2001 ad impugied order was passed on 28-02_2001. 

For that in the Memo of order it was observed as the 

charged E.D. Official has no other source of income, 

he has therefore. lost his mn source of income and 

he should be adjiidged as incussing a disqualification 

to continue as E.D.B.p.M. These must be soiut 

• instance . On the adequate source of income of J.  ESP.B.P S M 

and the allowaces paid for his work as E.I).B.P •M is 

nothing but just supplementary to his income. The 
• 	

charged E.D. official disqualifies himself to continue 

as E.D.8.P S M S  As the job of E.D,B.P.M, was his main 

source of income and it was not his supplentary inc om e: 

being disqualified to continue as ED.B.P.M. as main 

-source of income was lost. The applicant has no other 

source of income except this job of E S D.B.P • M •  

\ 

con td.,9 

I 
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For that the Bevisional authority has not disposed 

of the appeal vhich h as be en fildd on 10-07-2001. 

For that in any view,  of the matter,., the impuied 

order dated 28-2-2001 IS not malntainable in law. 

DETAILS OF RME1DIES EXHAUSTED 

The humble applicant submitted his reprsantatioñ 

on 25-02-2002 which is still piding. 

MATTEBS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILEDOR F&TDING 
ITHINY 0THER 03UR/TRIB W IL 

The xppakk àpolicant declared that he has not filed 

any tapplication, Writ Petition or suit regarding 

the presant matter in any court of law or Tribunal 

and no case IS peiding before any court. 

RELIEF P RAYED RJR : 

Under the above circumstances of the case as stated 

above, the humble applicant most respectfully prays 

for following relief :- 

(i) That this HOfl'ble Tribunal may kindly be pleased 

to direct the Revisional authority - The Director, 

Postal Services, office of the Post Master General, 

Assn Region, Dibrugarh to dispose of the apoeal 

cont d... 10 
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favourably taking a lenien view for the first 

• mistake in his long service life and further be 

pased to pass an order gr quashing the order of 

; 

	

	 dismissal dated 28-2-2001 in the interest of 

justice. 

(jj) To pass any  other order or orders as deem fit and 

• 	 prdper by the HoiYble Tribunal in the ihterest of justice. / 

9. • 	IN TERIM Ral EF P BAYED: 

In the interim appiicitpred for 

Stay of the operaion of the impuied dismissal 

order dated 28-02-2001 vide Anne xure N0, 2 in the 

• 	 interest of justice.' 

10 S 	
DETAILS OF POSTAL ORDER : 

Postal order No.

Date of Issue :-

Issued for from 

payable at 	:- Guwahati. 	. 

11• • 	LIST OF PARTICUlARS : 

As per Index : 

Ve1fj cation 

fr449 
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VERIFI GA LION 

I s  Sri Maheswar 8iswas, Son of Late  Nagar Biswas 

resident Of Farmarpar, P.O. Kharikha -  Via_ Lanka, P.S. 

Lanka, D1st. Nagaon, Assam do hereby verifying that the 

contrnts in paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10 and 11 are 

true to my knowledge and paragrhs 5, 8, 10 are believed 

be1ieed to be true as legal advice and I have not 

suppossed any material facts. 

k d I si -i thi s V en fi c ti on on thi s 16 th day 

of May,2002 at ?uwahati. 

S 
Place : Guwahafi. 	

S1are of the Applicant. 
Dated - 

I 

44-  
F 



Government of India 
Departme of Posts 
Dated 

M_E_M_0 R A N D_U_N 
to hold an eqUirY againSt Shri 

under Rule 8 of Extra D'epartmer!tal Agents (Con 

Uuct 	
The substance. of the imputatiOnS 

Th 	_  
i of misconduct or misbéhavi0 	
n respeCb c which the inquiry is 

sed to be held IS sent out in the enclosed statement of mis-
propo conductor misbehaviour' in s2pot of each article of charge is 
enclosed (Annexure-II) A.1it of 

documefltSbY wnich and list of 

witness by whom the articles of c1are5 ar,e proposed to be sustal- 

nedare also enclosed (Annexure III.& Iv) 
frto$ Shri 	 is directed to submit within 10 

days of the 	eiptofth 	emoandum a .ritter' statement of his 

defence and also to state whether he desires to Oe heard in person. 

He is Ifor'ied that an inquir 1  will he held in respect of. 
those articles of charges as are not admitted. He should, there-
fore spCIfICà ly adm4 ,  or deny. each exti,  cleS of charges. 

Shri 	
______is i'urthr info'md that if he does 

not submit T wrTten sfaEment of defenLe on' before the date 
specified in para 2 abcve, or does not appear rlfl person with the 

s proviSiOnS of Rule of EDA' (Conduct & Service) Rules 1964 or the 
orders/directions Issued in pursuance of the said rule, the in- 
quiring authoritY may hoJ4he inquir-y againSt him.e)GcParte. 

AttentiOn o hri ____ __ i5 1nvitd to R uleS 

25 of the EDA (Conduct & Uvice)1RU1e'F9G4 under which Govern-
ment servant shall bring or attempt to brii, any political outside 
influence to bear upon any superior authority ofurt-her inte 
rests in respect of matters pertaining to his service under the Govt 

•f any 
repreSefltat0n is received on his behii' from another person 

in reepect of any nattedJith in these ,proceediflgs, it will 
be presumed that Shri 	

is awar of such a repreSe 

tati-OflO that it has eefl ñide a. his instance and action will 
be taken against him for vidlation of Rule 25 of the EDA (Conduct 

& Service) Ru'es196a 

he receipt of this memr d .  may be àknowledged. 

H .:  
. 	

. 

To 	fri 	'T 
Shr 

179 	 1 

— :1CAs.

fra  

i• t ç: eIc 

00 

T :t~ 	
--------- 	

e_~r , 

-r 

• ____ 
9 

- 
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Statement of articles of charge framed against Sri Maheswar 

isWas. Kharikhana DDO in 	c a/ with Ianka s.o 

Article -j 

That the said Sri Maheswar Biswas whil working as 
EDBPM, Kharikhana EDDO during the period from 8.1.79 to 22799 
could not produce' cash and stamps amounting to Rs. 70,2.00 (Rs. 

seven thousand fifty two ) only to the SDI of 1s Hojai Sub Dn. 

on 22.07,99 for verification. According to B.O Account he cash 

and stamp 'balanCe of the DO at 	 r9 the close of 22.07. Mas s. 

' 
	

736 15,0-(' ç1s. seven thousand three hundred sixty five ) only but 
--' the EDBPM couLd produce oflf'sh and stamps amounting to NO 

I 313,00 (Rs. three hundred thirteen) 'only to the said SDI of ros 

7 	for physical verificatiOfl. Thus, the said Sri Maheswar Biswas 
EDBPM Kharikhana EDDO in a/c with Lanka S.0 violated the provi-
sions of Note below, Rule-Il of Rules for Branch Offices and 
failed to maintain. absolute integrity and devotion to duty as 
required under provisiOn of Rule-17 of EDAs (Conduct & Service) 

Rules, 1964. 
Article - 

The said Sri Maheswar I3iswas during the aforesaid 
period accepted a sum of Rs, 2100,00 (Rs, two thousand one hun-. 
dred) only from the remitter being the value and commission of 
Kharikhana DO ZO No.06 dated 06.07.98 for Rs. 2000/- only payable 
to Sri Amarendra Chowhan P.O irouliDist Deoria (u.P) but 
this amount so accepted was not credited in the Branch Office 
Account on that day i.e 06.07.98 or subseiuently by the EIJBPM 
Kharikhana EDDO and the relevant.M) foim was also not sent to 
the Account Office for further disposal. Thus, Sri Biswas 
thereby violated the provisiçns of Rule 124 of the Rules for 
Branch Offices and also failed to mairitaifl absolute integrity 
and devotion to duty as enjoined in the Rule 17 of EDAs (Conduct. & 
Service) Rules, 1944. 	 - 

Art I ci. e-I IX 

The said' Sri Maheswar Biswas during the aforesaid 
period accepted a sum of Rs. 1200 - (Rs. one thousand two 
hundred) on),y on 29.1.99 as B depositjKharikhana DO SB a/c 
$ 284571 •n the ame of Smt Sandhya Kharikap, made deposit 
entries in the pass book but the amount so accepted from, the 
dep9sitor was not credited in the Branch Office Account on the 
day of deposit or any subsequent date and thereby he violated 
the provision of Rules 132 (f) and 133(2) of the Rules for 
Branch Offices. By his above acts he also failed to maintain 
absolute integrity and devotion to duty as enjoined in the 
Rule 17 of EDAs conduct & service Rules, 1964, 

Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in 
support of the articles of charge framed against Sri Maheswar 

.Article.-I 
(, 	 . 

/ 	That Sri A Hye, SDI of POs Hojal Sub Dn. Hojal visited 
a 	. /KharikhanaEDBO on 22,07.99 accompanied by the 0/S Mails at 

) 	/ 12.00'hrs and verified the cash and stamps of the DO at the 
closing hours. According to BC) Account prepared the cash and 
stamp 'balances of the 8,0 as on 22.07.99 ought to have been 
as' under :- 

Cash 	= Rs, 7510.00 	 ' 

& 

Tota1 = Rs. 790,00 
• 	 ' 	 £ 



LI r 

1P, - 
But on physical Counting by the SDI of 	 Sub Dn 1s Hoja tj 	 i following amount of cash and stamps was only found available with the 8PM. 

Cash 	= Rs. 260,00 
P/Stamp 	= 	43.00 
A/Stamp 	= 	10000 

Rs. 313.00 
The SDI ofOs, further found that RD final withdrawal voucher for  ps , 1741/_ against RD A/C No, 301430.. stated to be paid to the depositor 

after despatch of. the day's account was availalle with the BPM O  
The BPM al so dd rt 4edit the 'a 

r 	 xxourt of Rs. 1056/... ealised on delivery of 7 (seven) VP articles in the B.0 ACCQUt 
A revised DaijyAccot of the B 4O was got prepared Jay 

the BPM taking into account all the above unaccount&j items, The 
same is as under.... 

0/s 	 = Rs. 7964.00 
Anit realised from 

• 	 Unpaid articles = " 	86,00 
M,O issue (VP • 	 telivery) 	 " ippp 

9106.00 Y RD withdrawj 	= 	1741.00 , 
C/B 	 736.00 / 

Thus there was a net zoir shortage of Rs 0  Q52.0q (Rs, 736-31 3.00 ) which was charged as UCP in B.0 Account on Khari- 
khana ED90 dated 22.07.99 The amount found short was stated to e spent for his 'persona), pp o,se and Sri. Bi swa s could not poduce the amunt on the date. It is, therefore, imputed that Sri Moheswar Biswas 

EDBPM Kharjkhana EDBO in a/C with Lanka,S,ü 
by his above act violated the provisions of Note below Rule—Il of the Rules for Branch Offices. It is further imputed that Sri Moheswar 13isas failed to maintain absolute 

integrity and devo-
tion to duty and Violated the provisions of Rule 17 of EDA5 • 	(Conduct & Service) Rules, 1964. 

Article - II 

That the said Sri Mohesilar Biswas .while funcioning as EDBPM Kharjkhana EDBO for the period from 81,79 to 227,99 accepted a sum of 	100 - (Rs. two thousand one hundred) only from the remitter 
being t è value and commissjon of Kharlkhana 80 ?%) No. 08 dated 06.0798 f or 1?s 0  2000/... (Rs0 two thousand)only payable to Sri Amarendra Chowhan P.O Ahirouli Dist Deox'ja (up) and remitted by Sri Siva Sankar Chowhan Vijl Manduli P.O. Khari-khana via Lanka duly granting proper receipt to the remitter in form MS-87(a) in token of having received the amount, but this amount Was not credited in 'the Branch Office Account on that day 

on 06.07.98 or any subsequent dates by the EDBPM Kharikh& EDBO and the relevant Mo form was aLso not sentto the AcCount Office 
t Lanka for re—issue of the 8.0 M.O accepted from the remitter at l,e time of issuing the money order 0  It is therefore, imputed that Sri Moheswar Biswas thereby violated the provision of Rule 124 of the Rules for Branch Offices and also failed 

to maintath absolute, integrity and devotion to duly as enjoined in Rule 17 of JDAs (Conduct & Service) Rules, 1964. 

Article 

That the said Sri Maheswar Biswas While functioning as 
EDBPM Kharikhana EDRO during.the period from 81,79 to 22799 
had duly accepted a sum of Rs. 1200/.. (Rs* one thousand two hundred) only from the depositor on 

29.1'99 against Kharikhana 

COnt'd on,,,3 
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EDBO SB a/c no. 284571 in the name of Srnt Sandhya Khariap 
made entry of the deposit in the relative pass book under his 
initial and with the 20 date stamp impression of, the rospectjve.. date of deposit. But the said Sri Maheswar Biswas did not make 
entry of the deposit in Kharikhana Branch Office journa ~ and 
did not credit the said deposit in the Kharikhana Branch Office 
Account in the date of deposit or subsequently. It is, therefore, 
imputed that the said Sri Maheswar Biswas violated the provisions 
of Rules 132 (f) and 133(2) of the Rules for I3ranch Offices. 

It is further imputed that by his above acts, he failed 
tomaintjn absolute integrity and devotIon to duty as enjoned 
in the Rule 17 of EDAS (Conduct & Service) Rules, 1964 

•L 	
. . 

List of documents by which the articles of charge framed against 
Sri Maheswar l3iswas EBPM Kharikhana EDBO in a/c with Lanka $,O, (imder Qut off duty) are orooed to be sustained,. 
1. KkZkkUB.O. Account'Book of Kharjkhana 20 for the coricer-ned period. 

2, 13,0 Journal of Kharikhana 20 for the concerned period. 

3. B.O. SB journal of Khárikhana SO for the concerned period. 
.4. M.O Receipt Book of Kharikhana 130 for the concerned period 0  
5. Written statement of Sri Maheswar Biswas EDBPM Kharjkhana  B.O dated 22.7.99 
6 9  Kharikhana 20 SB pass book of a/c No. 284571 in the name of Smt Sandhya Kharikap. 

List of witnesses by whom the articlsof charqe framed 
against Sri Maheswr Biswas EDBPM Kharikhana EDBO in a/c with 
1anka S - O 

1 Sri A. Hye, Sf1 of POSO Flojalu-'1rj.ojaj_782435 

I /1 

/ 



DEPARTMENT OF POSTS : INDIA 
OFFICE QF THE sUPDT.OF POST OFFICES

9 10N DN.NGN-782001 

Memo No. F6_02(C)/990 dated at Nagaon, the 28.02,2001 

4c 

t. 	
Tead the following :- 

This office memo No. F6-02(C)/9900 dated 
19.09.2000. 

The written statement of defence dated 30.09.00 
submitted by Sri Maheswar Diswas, EDL3PM Kharikhana 
ED in a/C with Lanka S.O. 

06,12,00, 

4) The written representation dated 10,01.2001 
submitted by Sri }Aaheswar Biswas EDBPM (under 
put ofduty) in a/C with Lanka S.C. 

Sri Maheswar Biswas ED32i, Kharikhana JDO (under 
put off duty) in account with Lanka S.C. was procooded under 
Rulo-8 of EDAs (Conduct and Service) Rules, 1964 vido this 
office memo No. F6-02(C)/99-00 dated 19,09.2000. The articles 
of charge, the statement of imputation of misconduct or mis-
behaviour in support of the articles of charge framed against 
the said Sri Maheswar Biswas, the list of documents by which 
and the list of witnesses by whom the articles of charge 
proposed to be sustained were annexed as Annexure 1,11,111 & 
Iv. 

The articles of charge fraiaed against Shri Maheswar 
Biswas are as under. :- 

Article - I 

That the said Sri Maheawar Biswas while working as 
EDI3PM, Kharikhana EDI3J during the period from 8,1.79 to 
22.7,99 could not produce cash and stamps amounting to Rs, 
7052,00 (Rs. seven thousand fifty two) only to the 51-i1 of PUs 
Hojal Sub tin, on 22,07,99 for verification, According to B,Q 
Account the cash and stamp balance of the B.0 atie close 
of 22.07,99 was Rs, 7365,00 (Rs, seven thousand three hundred 
sixty five) only but the EDBPM could produce only cash and 
stamps amounting to Rs, 313,00 (Rs. three hundred thirton)only 
to the said SDI of PUs for physical verification. Thus, the 
said Sri Mahezar Biswas 	Kharikhana EDBO in a/c with 
Lanka 5.0 violated the provisions of Note below Rule 11 of 
Rules for Branch Offices and failed to maintain absolute 
integrity and devotion to duty as required under provision 
of Rul-17 of EDAs (Conduct & Service) Rules, 1964. 

Article - II 
The said Sri Mahêswar Biswas during the aforesaid 

peridd ccepted a sum of N. 2100.00 (Rs. two thousand one hundred) only from the remitter being the value and commis-
sion of Kharikharia BO YQ No. 08 dated 06,07,98 for Rs, 2000/-
only payable to Sri Amnarendra Chowhan P.O Ahirouli Dust 
Deoria U.P) but this amount so accepted was not credited 
in the Branch Office Account on that day i.e. 06.07.93 or 
subsequently by the EDBPM Kharikhana EDFD and the relevant 
MO form was also not sent to the Account Cffice for further 
disposal. Thus, Sri Biswas thereby violated the provisions 
of Ru19 124 of the Rules for Branch Offices and also failed 
to maibsolute integrity and devotionto duty as enjoined 
in the Rule 17 of EDAs (Conduct & Service) Rules, 1964, 

Cont'd on....2 
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Article 

The said Sri Laheswar jswaS during the aforesid 
eiod accepted a sum of I. 1200/- ([b. one thousand tvto 
undred) only on 29.1.99 as S3 doposit against Kharikhafla 

B.O 53 a/c No. 284571 on the name of Smt Sandhya Kharikap, 

made deposit entries in the pass book :ut the amount so 
acceoted from the depositor was not credited in the Branch 
Office Account on the day of deposit or any subsequent date 
and thereby he violated the provislOfl of Rules 132 (f) and 
133 (2) of the Rules for Branch Offices0 By his above acts 	4 

he also failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion 
to duty as enjoined in the Rule 17 of EDAs conduct & service 
Rules, 1964. 

4, 	Sri Maheswar Biswas was given an opporturiitY to 
submit a written statement of his defence within 10 (ten) 
days of receipt 3f,the said charge memo dated 19,09.2000. 
Sri Maheswar Biswas submitted his written statement of 
defence dated 30.9,2000 which.was received by this office 
on 04,10.2000.' 

51 	Sri K.M. Nath, SDIPOs Nagaori (\'Iest) Sub Dn. Nagaori 
and Sri J.K. Nath, C 0 1 Divl,OffiCe Nagaon were appointed as 
Inquiry Authority andPresenting Officer respectively vide 
this office memo of even no,. dated 16.10.2000, 

61 	The Inquiry Authority submitted his Inquiry Report 
on 19.12,2000.. 

70 	The said Sri Maheswar Biswas was given a copy of the 
report to submit his representation, if any, vide this office 
letter of even no. dated 20/22.12.2000 an,d he submitted his 
written representation dated 10,01.2001, which was received 
by this office on 15.01,2001. 

8. 	ObservatigflS and Findings 

8.1 	The undersigned has gone through the Inquiry report 
end- the charged official' a written statement of defene 

dated 30.09,2000 and written representation dated 10.012001 
very carefully0 At preliminary hearing hold on 29.11.2000 9  
the charged ED official admitted the charge framed against 
him. The Inquiry Authority in his findings held that on the 
basis of the admission of the charge by the charged ED 
official, the charge framed against him stood provedb 

8.2 	In his written representation dated 10,01.2001 
against the Inquiry Report, the charged ED official admitted 
the charge framed against him and represented the following - 

He had been working as EDBPM Kharikhana w.e.f 
3,1,79 honestly and sincerely. The income derived from his 
job as EDBPM is his only earning source for maintenance o, 
his poor family. Finding no other alternative means to 
ma'iage money for his son' s treatment, he did the mistake and 
spent the Govt money for his son' a immediate treatment to 
save his life with the hope that, subsequently he would some-
how manage the money and make good the amount to the Govt. 
His sbri could not rec.vex properly and became blind. 

In Rule-B inquiry case (preliminary hearing), 
he confessed his guilt. 

He has no other source of income except income 
from the job of EDBPM. He requested for to consider his case 
sympathetically on this ground considering the circumstances 
in which he had to spend the Govt money. 	I 

Cont'd on,..,3  
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In the charge memo there are three articles of charge'1 
The Article-I relates to shortage in the B.O cash balance for V 

Rs. 7052.00 on 22.7.99. The Article-Il relates to noncredit of 
Ps. 2100.00 being the value and commission of J30 'O Ho, 06 
dated 06.07,96 for Rs. 2000.00 and Article-ill relates to non-
credit of deposit of Ps. 1200.00 on 29,1.99, which was accepted 
from the depositor Smt Sandhya Kharikap to deposit in her a/c 
no. 284571. So, his misderaeanour was not' for a particular day 

but on the different dates. After issue of this office 'charge 
memo dated 19.09.2000, non-credit of RD deposits amounting 
Rs. 10,250/- during aforesaid period of his incuinbonCy has come 
to notice and the depositors have preferred their claims for 
this nofl credited arnount. There are likely more rioncredits. 
So, he continued and repated his misdemeanour. His plea for 
spending the Govt money is iot ac'coptabloo 

8.4 ' 	As the charged ED official has no other source of 
income, he has, therefore, lost his main source of income and 
he should be adjudged as incurring a disqualifiCat.iOfl to 
continue as EDBPM O.. There must be absolute insistence on the 
adequate source of incomeS of EDBPi.. and t1e allowances paid 
for his work as'EDBPM is nothing but just supplementary to his 
income. The charged ED official disqualifies himself to conti- 
nue as EDBPM. 

Considering the gravity of offence co!imitted and the 
past recoxdo his service, the undersigned is left with no 
other optionto conclude that Sri Ivaheswar Biswas is unlikely 
to rectify himself and given an opportunity is likely to 
repeat such misdemeariour. The undersigned deems Sri Maheswar 
i3iswas unfit to continue in service, 

ORDER 

The undersigned, Shri A.K. l3iswas, Supdt of Post Offices, 
Nagaon Division, Nagaon and Disciplinary Authority hereby 
orders that Shri Maheswar Biswas, EDBPM,' Kharikhana 13O, 
(under put off duty) is 'Dismissed' from service with imme- 
diate effect.  

•A,K. BISWAS 
1updt. of Post Offices 

NagaonDn. Nagao1n-782001 

Copy 4?Shri

y' 
Re 	Maheswar Biswas, EDBPM, Khaxikhana EDB.0 Q  

(under put off duty) via Lanka S.O.for infonnation, 
2 The Postmaster, Diphu H.O. for irifn & n/action. 

3-4. The Postmaster General (C&I)/(Staff), Assarn Region, 
Guwahati-78 1001, 

5-6, The Estt/Plg branch, Divl Office, Nagaon.. 
The Staff Branch, Divi Office, Nageon. 
The SDI(P), Hojai Sub M. Hojal, 

910. O.C./Spare. 

S"updt,_  
h aj a pp_1iagaon2a20.O4- 

J 
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• 	To 

The Director postal erV1S 
fflc of the Postmaster Oeneral 
san Lejofl 
I 	11 U G et Ft H 

- 7860Q1 

Throuqh the uperjnten(Jent of Po3t Qff1cs, Nagaon !)ivislon Wagaon 782001. 

Dated : i'agaor -the 10th July, 2001.  

XX-? ~, 

UR : 	 fl 	 OF DI 	 VIDE !vjQ 
I) : F 02 (c )/99-Oo, O1Ej) 23/02/2001 - ....................... 

I have the honour to prof 	an appeal aqainst the Order, v.tde emo f'o 	F 0-02 (C)/9900 dated 28/02/2001 issued by the 	 of fo 	 Hagaon Divsjon Nagaon; for favour of your kind con3icierj0 	.lniJ favourable orders 1 could noL prefer the appeal in pr cribd tin as I fell ill on rcoipL o 	....)V ord?r J'i3'/ I have SICG recovered from .ii!n:;s and I prefer the appeal agaifl3t the above note 
puhishizient order end 	 d

prayed For consideration for its acce 

fh - L 	I 
D!3J 

workiric. as 	E,D 	R.P.M at Kharjkhane a/c 	'ith L anka 
i.e.  

under Diphu FJ.O, 	since 03/01/79 
11 1OZO 	than 20 	yars During this Period 	I 	vas honestly and 	lnci- eiy

. 
 fh!3 	'YCs my only earning 

WOr1(1g 

inaifltainji- . 	my source for poor family 
I, 

Jith the 	1nCon) 	of 	!:ly Job as 	E .D. , 	 ho i 	inoInt.]jflj 	iiy fa,nj 1 y 

.[ ia; 
charcod vicie •POs/iJagaon memo No : Fo_02(c)/99_ 

00, dat, 	1 9/09/2Qgg to hold an enquiry again5t inc under Rule 8 
service) aulos 1964 In the tiernb of Charges 

ai L.cL 	chor(ic.s 

B) 
  

0 	 J. 	of i. - 	 52'oO Oil 22/7/yc) 	 - 

Contd 
-'---....•.f ..t.t.... 

I- 

c o 



• -•--•- 	 -. 

- : 

,irticle II. 

to flOfl- cIdit of f. 2, 100 1 0O, being the 
value and commision of 13.0.M.a No : 03,dated 

06/07/9 for as.  
2,000 , 00 

tn Nin_crjt o 	. 1,200' 	in •.B 
LfepOsat on 29/01/99. 

Total amount of non-crdjts Pr /vemo of chargos 

was is 10,32'O0 only and the wholo amount was subsequently 
Credited to tii GovL by mo 

f3C31d9S thi5, 	I was further Informed verbally 
that there tver 	Some flon-credi C3 in H/U a/cs also amounting to t. 	1 Q,250'00. 	But Paxticulaxs of the H/U a/cs against which 
no n- cr.-vil t3 	occureü wxo no I furnisJied Out of 	i. 	10,250 0 00 

, I have already dposlted 
. 	 T3,50000 vide Hoj! Post Office Re ceipt 	) 	 : 	 96, 	d 	t?d 1 1 /09/00. 

n rul3 inquiry - in Preliminary 	 i; 
Pladd ciulity an.! arJ:nitir?d tho chrgos hxought against 'no 
tho memo of charr,es and I OxplQjn.d the circu , f , stancos in whIch 
the non_crJjts or th? amountcc--r- 	in the statennL of de_ fonc 	

nd the writtm raPIOSifltatjon 

Fhi .ir, InCi my joininj as L,D BP 1 t on 03/01/79 IUJrO 
than .0 yars, 1, ilSCharged my duties hones tly and 

SlflCrcIy 
flre wa.; no spot in my service life But suddenly 

my son fell ill and ql- adually it became serious. I could not 
1ü pxopr treatment for want of mony. I tried my best 

to lond IOfly from L;oney_Lndot 
 

b u
t 1 could not manage it Then I 	 to k'l.?) 	jF my 	and Jw?ilj,i 	house jp  the 

nly 1).tovrcy 1. hovo, to save the life of my son whose condi 
Lion bec iIL 	id Lu •JOr3e flu I t)O;1 bo y .aiitod to Joop :aox tqaqo of my hou ; 	;wiJ lanI 	'; 1. CulJ 1101 :m1tia (jo the ifionoy Lo ronJoc Popor ja 	

•;ft 	CQi)dj tion h&c , 	worse I was mentally 

L.Ofltt'i 

I ..  

1•. 



disturbed. Finding no other alternative way to save the life 

of my son, I was overcome by the circumstances and did the 
mistake and incuriod the Govt. money for rendering immediate 

prJp?r treatrannt tD my son to sava his life though it was al.-

b eady delayed. it .ias hoping that :;oi?hov I managed to get the 

iony and made good to the Got. in a sho±t period of time, 
A 
 But aJas my son could not recover properly and he became blind, 

onIoh.) i I iadnuod 02 charynd amount of 0. 10, 32 too 
and prayed for sympathy •nd mercy to the authority to exonerate 

the charoos brought against inc considering the circumstances 	4 
under which it happened and to save my poor family from star- 
ving as this is my only job to maintain jhu fwiily. 

in the e:io 07 o.doi, U was mentioned as 

thlcharged , ')fficj ni has no other SOU.1:CO of income, ho 

ha thorfora lost his main source, of income and he should be 

adjudged as incurring a disqualification to continue as ED 2PM, 
lhoie must be absolute insistence. On the adequate source hf 

i[lcoma or I,D B.P,i and the allowances paid for his work as 
EDBPi is nothing but just  5upplementaxy to hi income s  Tho ch_ 
ar;od 1D Jficial diqua1i:i.es himself to continue as ED 6PM," 

The joh or ED Rr., was my main Source of income and it 
was not my .upplernontary !ncolro .1 was disqualified to continue 

as :a ON as my main Soui Ce OF income was lcst If it is so, my 
whole f,-iitii 1 y will die in s tarvinU. [ have actually no a thor 

source of incomo except the job of lit) BP.t For the check of 
hum:ni ty, I, p; yOd for, 	o ';avc my poor family in starving. 
Lonsjderjn'g thy f te ol my zon who bcone blind, 

It .ia; 	coiuo 	to 	no CICO 	to 	thu authority 	that there wuco) 
ir; - edLt 	o ./t) (1 	pusi ts 	am)untin(: L. 	10,250 '00, 	I Was' infor= 
med to credit ha alaount verbally. 	No particuia.rs of suci 	nori 
r'ij t; 	.vero f urnichod. 	Out of 	the ahove amount 	T 	have 	already 
V)i tJ J, L>OO'OO. 	s, 	at 	r:ent I 	have 	no 	job, 1 am in 

onnoi l !_..?_±t'*_. 



hardship and I could not moko good the blonco amount. The 
balance amount may be recovered from my allowances in instalments 
if I am giverr a chance considexing my pecuniary Conditions, 

in the memo of order, it was Suspected that If I 
• was allowed to Continue as EU BPM,, I, might 

repeat my uiisdernea_ • 	nour, But presumption for future occurance is not always to be 
true. This was my first guilty in my long service lffe It hap 
ened under some unavoidable circumstances for which I, hog to 
apology, 1 p:ornis to assure you that such thing 

will never happen in future, 

Therefore, with profound apologies I, beg for your 
mercy and to pray your honour to set 

aside the punishment order of dismissal and save me and my poor family in starving for 
which act of kindness I shall remain ever grateful to you. 

Yours faithfully, 

( MiHEWR BI5i3 ') 
Ex, B.P.M. Khatjkhana fl,O • , 

Via Lanka S.O. 

Co P In advance to :- 

TheD1recto' Postal ServIces 
Office of the Postmaster General, Assam Region, Dibrugarh - 786001 0  for favour of information and necessary action, • 
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To 

The Director, Postal Services 
Office of the Post Master General, 
Assan Region, Dibrugath_78001. 

Thr ugh the Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Nagaori Division, Nagaon782001. 

D ted the 25th Februaxy, 2002. 

Sub :- Appeal against the order of dismissal vice 

Mno No. FB_01(C)/99-00 dated 28-02-2001. 

Sir, 	 - 

Most humbly and respectfully, I beg to 

submit the following lines for favur o your kind 

consideration and sympathetic order- 

That Sir, I preferred an appeal against 

the order vide Memo No. F6_02(C)/99_00 dated 28-'-2001 

passed by the Superintendent of Post Offices, Nagaon 

Dlvi sim, Nagaon for favour of your kind consideration 
and favourable orders 

That Sir, I was working .  as 

ED8O a/c with Lanka S.O. under Diphu 

i.e. more than 20 years. During this 

working honestly and sincerely. This 

earning source of livelihood. 

BP at Kharjkharja 

H.Q. sinCe 03-01-79 

period, I was 

was may only 

• 	That Sir, these were some non credit of R/D 

'deposits amounting Ps. 10,250.00 . Though no particulars 

of such non credit ma were furnished , I have deposited 

R.3,500.00 out of the above amount. At presentk, I have 

no job, I an in hardship and I could not make good the 

balaice amounts. The bala'ice amount may be recovered 

from my al iowan ces in in stalm en ts if I am gi vn a chance 

considering my peuni.'ry condition. It hapoened under 

cont ci ... 2 
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s ome unavaoidle circumstanôes for v ch I, beg to 

apology/p ardone. I, pthise to assure your honour that 

such things vll never occur in Lu tire. 

Therefore, with profound apologies, I beg for 

your money and to tray your honour to set aside the 

pun±shrnent order of disnilssal and save me and my 000r 

family in starving, for vhich act of kinchess I shall 

rnain ever grateful to you. 

fatifhully, 

Maheswar Bjswas) 
E_B.P.Ms Kharikha B.O. 

Via.- Lanka S.O. 
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IN THE CENT1AL AD4NISTiRATIVETEIBU114L 	. 

GUWAHAII BENCH :: GtJWAHATI. CU) 

O.A.M. 157 OF 2002 

Sri JbLaeswar Biswas. 

-vs- 
Union of India & Ors. 

In  the lVJatter of:: 

WLitton statement submittel by 

the respondents. 

The respondents beg to subz-t written statement 

• 	 as follows :- 

• 	That 4th regar1 tO. p2'4s 19293 .° O.A., the 

respondents beg to offer no cements.. 

20 	That with regard to. para 4.1 of O.A1, the 

• 

	

	respondents beg tO.staO  that Sri lvkkesjrwr Biswts of 

Village Faxapor P.O a Kharikhana via Inka, Dis t.Nagaon 
-1 	 •• 	. 	 . 
\ (Assa) Jeined in this Dept as E-d& KhariDana on 20.12.71 i 

* 	
\ and worked as such upto 7.1.790 On 8.1.79, he was 

1 apented as EDBPI4 Kharikuana EDBO as t1nis he had been 

working as EDliPMupte 22.7.99. He. was pid mntkly 

,J.lowance as D• rate adiissible under rules. He never 

Joined in se±vice as Ii1 0/S. IL1C.iflg on 20 .12.74,  since 

the pest of 4il 0/S is a de5trnent I pest and as such 

is :statereflt is not correct.. 

• 	

r 	 • 

• 	 \;. 	

• 
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3. 	That with regard to para 4.2 of 0.A., the 

respondents beg to state that .'i. 14heswtr Biswas.DBPN, 

Kharjkana EDBO was charge sheeted under ule-8 of 'EDAs 

(Conduct & service). 'Ra2es, 196 1+vide &ipdt of Post Oi'fices, 

Nagao ft. Nagon EeIo no. .F602 (C)/99..00 dated 199.200O 

with the following charges  

'i.e verifying the c&sh and staip balance by the 

81)1 of EOs ll.jai aib Bn.on22.07.99,fQUfld &i.rt a sun of 

Ks. 7052.00 in the Office casWsta1p t,alance.ri 1heswar 
t 4 

Biswas could net produce befre the &ib Divisional 

Inspector of Pest Offices 16j'ai the above said aunt for 

his physical verif±catiOfl. 

Sri Biswas accepted a sun of Ks.. 3100.10 fron the 

ret1tter being the value an& c.iiission of Kharikhafla 130 9  

yD Ne. 08 dated 0607.989 but he did net credit the i,ney 

order aiieunt-. accepted from the rertter in the 130 

A côsunt in tkt day or subsequintly. 

Sri 1Lswas also accepted a sun Of Ps. 1200/.! 

freD the depositr being the .SB deposit against K*arikhana 

130 SB We no. 28571.0fl  29.1.99 but Ad net credit the 

ai.uñt of 813 depet accepted fre laL the depositor in the 

130 Ac ceun t of Kharikhana fn ±hdz±twrxinx±Mx 

i*± EDBO an the very date of deposit •r subsequently, 

e charged ED official however credited the InLbabw 

following aieunts towards 	 of loss substained 

by tke Govt. 	 ' 

Ks. 	00.00 *2 20.9 .99 
'Ks. •  2100,00 ón'6.10099 

• • Ks. I452.00  on  21f...2. 00 
Ks. 1200.0 •n2.2.00 

Ks.10352.00 

centd. ..P/3 
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While carrying out 1Vrif1.cati6fl of past work of the 

B]) efficia]. further non-credits aginst 9(nine) ecruttpng 

Deposit (ED) accounts auntiflg to Rs. 10,25 0 .00  was detecte& 

out of Mkicla the charged D. •ffcial &epssited. a sui of 

i. 39 500.00 atj.ai Post Office as UCRIn 11.9.2 000  

beingp*rti*l recovery of further l.ss detected sub - 

sequently and as such it is evident that he was aware of the 
J+. 	ZZJ 	 L 

fact of thesenfl furnishing of their particulars to kin is 

net accept&bie. 

In the preliwinary hearing held by the Inquiring 

Authority the charged 	efficial pleaded guilty and admitted 

the zgz charges braeught against hip, He also explained the 

circustaflces leading to the incident of personal use of the 

Govt.ney. From the details of the non-credits in SJf El) 

accounts, non credits were found fron the year 1996 to 

1999,cveruflg a long period. What he did was net for a day 

at two and it.was net accidental. The process of non 

credits WE .ft=dx9=mct1m IW c*ntinued for a long and i t 

appears to be quite intentional. Financiia insolvency is 

no excuse for coittingdefslcatien.. A Postmaster in 
• 	 • ' 	,L-i 	fr- Z Z 

• charge ofon Mi by tkr. true discharge sf his duties 

honestly and sincerely. 1ndering apelegy is net an, excuse for 

the breach of trust. In the instant case Sri th.swas 

ccitted the nistake not on single aecassien, he contináet 

and repeated the isdenioux.His plea for spending Govt 

nsney is,4 thereffre,net acceptable. 

49 
	That with regard to para - 4,6 of O.A., the 

• 	Espondents beg to •ffer nocoi1its since the gpeal 

preferred by the Applicant is due to $ decided by the 

Director of Postal Services brugarh_7.J 



5. 	That with regard to para .4.1 if 0.A., the 

respendents beg to state that Sri Biswas dompdtted serieus an 

•ffence by repeating the sae .istake of nm-crediting Govt 

aoney accepted fre* zizx the depositors csvering a peris 

of 4 ye. in the. earge me= tie shortage of casi,n.n. 

c'edit of SB and 10. amunts were included which pra're 

that Ci11flittiflgeffP2Ud by - bite was a à.ntiriuus process.  

He kept short a sm if B. 7052/ in his effice 
cask balce on 2.7.99,  this misappropriated the 

aeieunt in his: personal purpese. 

lie did net credit ;a suu R.2100.00 in the B.O. 

Jicc.unt on 6.7.98 being the value and ci isiin of 

Kiarikiana BO L N•. .08 'dtd.6.7.98  accepted' •frona 

the reni 	again misapprpriated anetier' 'aiunt 

if N. 2100.00 in 6.7.98* 

He did net credit a suns of P. 120040 as SB depoikit 

accepted from the depesitér on 29.1.99  aainst SB 

4/C Ni. 2845710 

Sri ]3iswas: has tried to prove that he oade the nistaJce 

of spending Govt. hnèy ence only tsssve his ailing, sin, 

but i.serably he 6s failed. to establish it • Froth the 

above it appears that he misapppopri lated tie -rGevt money. 

onim three different dates iick z ilies that spending 

of Góvt.neyin single occasion (Only for his sen's 

treatient) is not at all errect. Had it been se,nö further 

non-credit ceul h:e detected except the shortage if cash 

in office caèi balance on 22.7.99. It. ray be xentiened 

further, that sper ding of Givt.ney in p.ersenaJ. purpose 

•cevei'iflg a period, of .L,. years,' 	treatient of his son 

&flflit .bC t&Ler,ted under any circumstances, and it 

also cannot be teriied as accidental. lther it is quite 

intentional that deserves Xa.zza severe punis1tient. 

contd...P/ 5 



The fact that: he xade good the Govt in no way 

dininishes the offence, conttted by the charged D 

of±lcial, :i.ha'ever the circustánces may be, the facts 

rernain that the offence was cev2mitted and the trust breached 

and therefore he is unlikely to tectify himself and given 

an opportunity is Ikely to repeat such zzlsdeneanour. 

That with regard to pra 4.5 of .  OA., the 

spondents beg to state that the,offence coEtuitted by 

Sri J2eswr Diswas is serious. He repeated the mistake on 

severl occasions and as such his fraudulánt nature cannot 

kkar 	overlooked.. It is his futile attezpt to prove 

rseif innocent seeking synpathy for his son's treatment 

and praying for iercy. Consideriing the gravitj' of the 

offence, there was no '•other aption than to finalise the 

disciplinary case against bin awarding the punishment of 

disntssl fron servIce., 

69 	That 4th gax te:par&, 5of O., the 
responc. ents  beg to state that the flLsciplinary Authority 

.ftnlsd the discIplinary. case against sri 	eswar  

Biswas vide aerna No. 	.O2,(C)/99.00  dated  28.2.01 and 

awarde& .punslhent of disntssal , fram service 4th 

iflEeG1i&te effect carefuuy:cansidering the gra'ity 4f 

offence committed.,, 

The order .for.disnssal,f.r. 	:.sèrvjCe against 

• 	sri 	aswar• Et swas-- .wirs pa.ssed carefully considering 

1 all the facts. It is scearding to the nerit of the 

- 	case. 

The offence coiraiitted by Sri BRhaswvx aswas is 

of seri8us nature and deserved saw severe punishuent 

He coiiitted fDaud cavexing. a period of 1 years 

renderinga'isssefR. 22 2.00 to the Departnnt. It 

cntd. ..P/6 
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is a fact that he made good sam aunts tewards 

partial recovery of less bt it no way diminishes 

the effence shortage in office cash balance,issue 

of naney •rler, depoit in savings ,Banlç/ Recuring 

Deposit accounts on different dated for the period 

froza 1996 to  1999 is quite intentional. Tiae 

punis1uiant Rwarded te . hlm is quilie justified and 

acáerding'to'tkeer'it'of the case. 

The circuastances under which he xtsapprepriated the 

Govt. rney are not acceptable.. His practLse of 

spending. Go.vt Yjaney, in personal purpose throughout a 

long period ,ITS 'not at.aU sxonrable since ke rnade 

iistakenGt for once byt •on'.-s.akwm severel occassions. 

The £ppeal'prefered b Sri Yakeswar 1.swas.,4ll be 

decided by the Director or Estal Services,Dibrugarh 

1egie,Di'1rug'arh. 

As per 3mkzft, rules of the' departen.t, Extra. 

Departhenta]' cn ts are paid 'tim related consolidated 

allswtnce (TRCA) based on the work lead of the 

Branch Iost Off ce.in'.1eh in EDBFM is workinj. As 

it is a part 	time job itinature,it is a'suppli 

entary.incOe on the part Sf an 1 Agent as per 

k22e ef  the departent. 

cond. . .P/7 



The Jppea1 prefarred by Sri YAheswar B swas :wiu 

be decided by .  the Direcer of }bsta3. Services, 

J.tbrugarli Iegion, Dibrugarh. 

Not based on fact. 

7.. 	That with reg.rd to para 6 & 7 of 0.A. 1  the 

respondents beg to offer no coiments. 

8. 	That with regard to para 8.(i4) of O., the 

rspondents beg be state that the c1arged •fficèr 

cemit tted fraud cen.tinuously,  4 years and thus the order 

passed under E1etQ dRted 282.2001. is not 4p mwkedx 

94 	That with regard to para.- 8.'(11) of CA., the 

resiondents bej o offer no ccients. 

that with regard to. para. 9 of, O.A., 	the 

respondents beg to state, that 	tie sane is not maintainable. 

V E R I F I CATION .... 



I, S1ai 	 presetly 

• 	 wikLng a SUf  Vbtt 	.AIrcYzbe duli 

authorised and coeteflt to sign this verifcatiGn , do 

hereby sleily affiri and declare thai :  the statements 

made in para 	 , C ITS 

are true to my knowledge and belief, these made in para 

I 	 being matterof records, are 

true to my jnørmatiOn: and the rest are my humble 

sub Lsskon 'before-the lion,bleTribuna1, I have not 

suppressd any material facts. 

And I sign this verificatien on this 	th day 

of 	 '.2OO2. 

Veal 

	

• 	• Declarant.' 

11 


